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Decision of the Commissioner for Environmental Information
on an appeal made under article 12(5) of the European Communities
(Access to Information on the Environment) Regulations 2007 to 2018
(the AIE Regulations)

Case: OCE-104809-F3W9S5

Date of decision: 14 November 2022

Appellant: Ms X

Public Authority: South Dublin County Council (the Council)

Issue: Whether the Council was justified, under articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c) of the AIE
Regulations, in refusing access to information sought by the appellant relating to
surveys of baseline ecological conditions carried out in 2020 in respect of identified
lands

Summary of Commissioner's Decision: The Commissioner annulled the Council’s
decision. He directed the Council to undertake a fresh decision making process in
respect of the appellant’s request.

Right of Appeal: A party to this appeal or any other person affected by this decision
may appeal to the High Court on a point of law from the decision, as set out in
article 13 of the AIE Regulations. Such an appeal must be initiated not later than
two months after notice of the decision was given to the person bringing the appeal.
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Background

On 4 December 2020, the appellant submitted a request to the Council seeking access to the
following:

o “the details and results from the surveys of the baseline ecological conditions carried out in
2020 and reported by [named consultancy] or by any other party to [the Council] in relation
to Rathcoole Woodlands, Rathcoole Peoples Park and the GAA lands and pertaining to the
master plan/urban framework being developed on behalf of the Council,

These include but not exclusively all and any results pertaining to:
o Terrestrial habitat and botanical surveys
o Rare Plant surveys
o Invasive species surveys
o Large mammal surveys
o Bat surveys
o Ornithological surveys
o Amphibian surveys
o Hydrological surveys
o Aquatic Invertebrate surveys
o Fish surveys
o Terrestrial invertebrate surveys

e any ancillary notes in emails pertaining to the results
e any and all associated maps if not in the reports

e all survey data, survey dates, survey locations, sample numbers of transects, quadrats, if
not in the reports, i.e. the raw data

e and a list of all identified important ecological features, their range in area and locations”

The appellant asked that the Council provide her with an electronic copy of the information “as
soon as possible”. On 24 December 2020, the Council decided to part-grant the request. The
Council granted access in full to one record, the Rathcoole Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and
explained that the record related to preliminary findings and recommendations on the terrestrial
habitat, rare plants, invasive species, large mammals, bats, ornithology, amphibians, and aquatic
invertebrates. The Council refused access in full, under article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations, to an
unspecified amount of other information and explained that it related to further ecological
assessment work being carried out including an ecological assessment of the site, habitat and
botanical surveys, field surveys —fauna, and a breeding birds survey. The Council indicated that
article 9(2)(c) of the AIE regulations provides that a public authority may refuse to make
environmental information available where the request concerns material in the course of
completion, or unfinished documents or data. The Council explained that the reports and
documents refused were in the process of being completed and prepared for the Council’s review
by the named consultancy. The Council stated that the estimated time for completion was Quarter
12021.
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On 19 January 2021, the appellant sought an internal review of the Council’s decision. On 17
February 2021, the Council affirmed its original decision to refuse access in full, under article 9(2)(c)
of the AIE Regulations, to information related to the four further ecological assessments being
carried out (i.e. the ecological assessment of the site, habitat and botanical surveys, field surveys —
fauna, and the breeding birds survey). It stated that the four reports were unfinished and in the
course of being completed. It noted its position that to release the draft content of those reports
could result in inaccurate, or potentially incorrect, information being made publicly available.

The appellant appealed to this Office on 4 March 2021.

During the course of this review, the Council outlined to this Office that a report entitled
“Ecological Assessment of Lands at Rathcoole, Co. Dublin (31 November 2021)” (the November
Report) was shared with the elected members of the Council for their consideration on 7 December
2021. It noted that this report is publicly available on the Council’s website. The Council stated
that this report includes the completed information on the ecological assessment of the site,
habitat and botanical surveys, field surveys —fauna, and the breeding birds survey; and supersedes
any of the information being refused under article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations. Following
correspondence from this Office, the appellant confirmed that notwithstanding the published
report, she wished to continue with her appeal.

| am directed by the Commissioner for Environmental Information to carry out a review of this
matter. | have now completed this review under article 12(5) of the AIE Regulations. In so doing, |
have had regard to the correspondence between the Council and the appellant as outlined above
and to correspondence between this Office and both the Council and the appellant on the matter.
In addition, | have had regard to:

e the Guidance document provided by the Minister for the Environment, Community and
Local Government on the implementation of the AIE Regulations (the Minister’s Guidance);

e Directive 2003/4/EC (the AIE Directive), upon which the AIE Regulations are based;

e the 1998 United Nations Economic Commission for Europe Convention on Access to
Information, Public Participation in Decision-Making and Access to Justice in Environmental
Matters (the Aarhus Convention); and

e The Aarhus Convention—An Implementation Guide (Second edition, June 2014) (the
Aarhus Guide)

During the course of this review, the Council provided this Office with a schedule listing 255
records, which it identified as relevant to the appellant’s request and refused in full. The Council
also provided us with copies of those records and one additional record, which had not been listed.
In referring to the records identified and refused, | have numbered them 1-256 and also indicated
the reference number given on the Council’s schedule (e.g. Record 197 / COCT20-7).

What follows does not comment or make findings on each and every argument advanced but all
relevant points have been considered.
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Scope of Review

9. In accordance with article 12(5) of the AIE Regulations, the Commissioner’s role is to review the
public authority’s internal review decision and to affirm, annul or vary it. Where appropriate in the
circumstances of an appeal, this Office will require the public authority to make available
environmental information to the appellant.

10. The scope of this review is confined to whether the Council was justified, under articles 8(a)(i) and

9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations, in refusing access to information sought by the appellant relating to
surveys of baseline ecological conditions carried out in 2020 in respect of identified lands.

Preliminary Matters

11. Areview by the Commissioner is considered to be de novo, which means that it is based on the
circumstances and the law at the time of the decision. Accordingly, | consider it appropriate to
examine the applicability of the additional exemption cited by the Council in its submissions to this
Office, which is article 8(a)(i) of the AIE Regulations, notwithstanding the fact that the provision was
not originally relied upon by the Council in its internal review decision.

Analysis and Findings

Records identified as relevant and refused by the Council

12. | note that the Council has refused access in full, under articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c) of the AIE
Regulations, to 256 records that it identified as relevant to the appellant’s request. The records can
generally be described and categorised as follows:

e Decision making records (e.g. the original decision contained in records 240 and 242 /
CDEC20-5 and CDEC20-7; the internal review request contained in records 243 and 244 /
CJAN21-1 and CJAN21-2; and the internal review decision, contained in record 243 /
CJAN21-1).

e Information created after the date of the original request (e.g. information contained in
records 16 and 17 / B14 and B15 and in records 236 to 258 / CDEC20-1, CDEC20-2, CDEC20-
3, and CDEC20-4, CDEC20-5, CDEC20-6, CDEC20-7, CJAN21-1, CJAN21-2, CJAN21-3, CFEB21-
1, CFEB21-2, CFEB21-3, CFEB21-4, CFEB21-5, CFEB21-6, CMAR21-1, CMAR21-2, CMAR21-3,
CMAR21-4, CMAR21-5, CAPR21-1, 2105_3-1-211008_Milestone 1_Updated reduced sdcc
comments).

e Documents (pdf/word) comprising draft habitat maps, draft ecological assessment reports,
appendices to draft ecological assessment reports, issues to be addressed (e.g. records 3 to
13/ B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, B7, B8, B9, B10, B11, B12, and B13).
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e Emails chains (and attachments in pdf/word) comprising correspondence internal to the
Council and correspondence between the Council or Councillors and third parties e.g.
consultants and community groups. These email chains comprise over 1000 individual
emails. It seems to me that a number of batches of the email chains are linked - for ease of
reference, | have set out examples of these at Appendix 1.

13. Itis important to note that a public authority must have appropriate regard to the scope of the
request when identifying records/information to be considered for release under the AIE
Regulations. In this respect, a number of issues arise in this case:

e The scope of a request does not include decision-making records (e.g. original request,
original decision, internal review request, internal review decision). As indicated above, a
number of the records identified as relevant and refused by the Council comprise decision
making records.

e The scope of the request does not include information created after the date of the original
request. As indicated above, a number of the records identified as relevant and refused by
the Council comprise information created after the date of the original request.

e The scope of a request is limited by the wording of the request. The appellant’s original
request is clear, as detailed at the outset of this decision. In summary, she sought access to
information relating to surveys of baseline ecological conditions carried out in 2020 in
respect of identified lands, including: details and results from the surveys, ancillary notes in
emails pertaining to the results, associated maps, raw data; and a list of all identified
relevant ecological features, their range in area and locations. This can be contrasted to a
case in which a requester seeks “all” records or correspondence on a given topic. Having
examined the records identified as relevant and refused by the Council, it appears to me
that there is a considerable amount of information contained therein which does not
concern the information requested. This includes general administrative emails arranging
meetings and calls, information regarding personal updates, information regarding
queries/items relevant to other matters.

e The scope of a request does not generally include duplicate information. As indicated
above, a number of the records identified as relevant and refused by the Council are email
chains, which appear to be linked. Having examined their content, it seems to me that the
linked email chains, which comprise over 1,000 individual emails, contain a considerable
number of duplicated records.

14. While there is no obligation on public authorities to provide a schedule of all relevant records
considered with its decisions, it is best practice to do so. In this case, neither the schedule provided
by the Council to this Office, nor any other schedule, appears to have been given to the appellant
with the original or internal review decisions. In addition, those decisions simply refer generally to
four further ecological assessments being carried out and their associated reports/documents. The
decisions make no specific reference to any other information or emails. This suggests to me that
the vast majority of the records provided to this Office had not been identified or examined at
original or internal review stage.
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In light of the above, | am not satisfied that a proper assessment was carried out by the Council to
determine if the 256 records, and/ or the information contained therein, fall within the scope of
the appellant’s request, and therefore should be considered for release under the AIE Regulations.

Articles 8(a)(i), 9(2)(c), and 10

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

As noted, | understand that the Council has refused access in full, under articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c)
of the AIE Regulations, to 256 records that it identified as relevant to the appellant’s request.
Notwithstanding my view regarding the Council’s failure to properly assess what records fall within
the scope of the appellant’s request, for the sake of completeness | will now turn to comment on
the Council’s consideration of the exemptions.

Article 8(a)(i) of the AIE Regulations provides that a public authority shall not make available
environmental information where disclosure of the information would adversely affect the
confidentiality of personal information relating to a natural person who has not consented to the
disclosure of the information, and where that confidentiality is otherwise protected by law. This
provision seeks to transpose Article 4(2)(f) of the AIE Directive, which in turn is based on Article
4(4)(f) of the Aarhus Convention.

Article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations provides that a public authority may refuse to make
environmental information available where the request concerns material in the course of
completion, or unfinished documents or data. This provision transposes Article 4(1)(d) of the AIE
Directive, which in turn is based on part of Article 4(3)(c) of the Aarhus Convention.

Articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c) must also be read alongside article 10 of the AIE Regulations. Article
10(1) of the AIE Regulations provides that notwithstanding articles 8 and 9(1)(c) of the AIE
Regulations, a request for environmental information shall not be refused where the request
relates to information on emissions into the environment. Article 10(3) of the AIE Regulations
requires a public authority to consider each request on an individual basis and weigh the public
interest served by disclosure against the interest served by refusal and article 10(4) of the AIE
Regulations provides that the grounds for refusal of a request shall be interpreted on a restrictive
basis having regard to the public interest served by disclosure. Article 10(5) of the AIE Regulations
provides that nothing in article 8 or 9 shall authorise a public authority not to make available
environmental information which, although held with information to which article 8 or 9 relates,
may be separated from such information. Article 10(6) of the AIE Regulations states that where a
request is refused pursuant to article 9(2)(c) because it concerns material in the course of
completion, the public authority shall inform the applicant of the name of the authority preparing
the material and the estimated time needed for completion.

As the Council ought to be aware, articles 7(4) and 11(4) of the AIE Regulations require public
authorities to provide reasons for refusal at both original and internal review decision stages,
consistent with Article 4(5) of the AIE Directive. In this regard, the High Court in Right to Know v An
Taoiseach [2018] IEHC 372 noted, in particular, that “in light of the adjudicatory processes in which
a decision-maker is required to engage pursuant to Articles 10(3), (4) and (5) and 11(4) of the AIE
Regulations, the mere invoking of the statutory ground upon which disclosure of environmental
information may be exempted cannot, to my mind, constitute a sufficient reason for the refusal”
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(paragraph 106). The Court held that in an absence of any indicator in the review decision that the
balancing exercise mandated by articles 10(3) and (4) had been carried out, suggested that no
balancing exercise had, in fact, been undertaken and that the same was true in respect of the
mandatory obligation set out in article 10(5) of the AIE Regulations (paragraph 87).

When relying on article 8(a)(i) of the AIE Regulations a public authority must show that the
information at issue is personal information relating to a natural person, who has not consented to
its disclosure; that the confidentiality of that personal information is provided by law; and that the
disclosure of the information at issue would adversely affect that confidentiality. The public
authority must demonstrate a clear link between disclosure of the information that has actually
been withheld and any adverse effect. The risk of the confidentiality being undermined must be
reasonably foreseeable and not purely hypothetical.

In its submissions to this Office, the Council contended that article 8(a)(i) applies to all of the
records refused, as they relate to communications between staff in the Council and third party
consultants. It stated that many of these communications include the names, contact details, and
commentary/opinion of individuals who have not consented to the disclosure of such information.
It also contended that such information is considered to be protected by data protection
legislation.

While the Council outlined generally the type of information which it considered to be personal
information/data relating to individuals who had not consented to its disclosure, it made no
specific reference to any of the records refused or information contained therein. Many of the
individuals referred to in the records are Councillors, Council staff, consultancy staff, and consultant
ecologists. | note that some of those individuals and details relating to them are mentioned, for
example, on the Council’s website and in the November Report. Accordingly, it seems that certain
information contained within the records cannot be said to have the quality of confidence required
to engage article 8(a)(i) of the AIE Regulations.

In addition, other than stating that the information is considered to be protected by data
protection legislation, the Council provided no further explanation as to whether the confidentiality
of the information is protected by law, nor did it identify the specific data protection law upon
which it was relying. It is important to note that data protection legislation does not prohibit public
authorities from processing AIE requests where the records sought contain personal data. Article
86 of the GDPR provides that personal data in official documents held by a public authority or a
public body or a private body for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest may
be disclosed by the authority or body in accordance with Union or Member State law to which the
public authority or body is subject in order to reconcile public access to official documents with the
right to the protection of personal data pursuant to the GDPR. Section 44 of the Data Protection
Act 2018 provides that, for the purposes of Article 86 of the GDPR, personal data contained in
environmental information may be disclosed where the information is made available under and in
accordance with the AIE Regulations pursuant to an AIE request. It is clear that while the GDPR and
the Data Protection Acts require that the entitlements of requesters under the AIE Directive and
the AIE Regulations be balanced with the rights of natural persons to have their personal data
protected and processed in accordance with data protection law, they do not provide for a blanket
prohibition on the disclosure of personal data as part of an AIE request. It also appears to me that
the AIE Regulations seek to reconcile public access to official documents with the right to the
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protection of personal data in the manner envisaged by the GDPR. They do so by providing that
refusal is only permissible in circumstances where disclosure would adversely affect the
confidentiality of personal information.

Further, it seems that much of the information refused was prepared by individuals acting in a
professional capacity, in the course of their duties, or in the course of the provision of a service for
the Council. The Council made no attempt to demonstrate a clear link between disclosure of the
information and any adverse effect.

| am satisfied that while it may be the case that article 8(a)(i) of the AIE Regulations is applicable in
respect of certain records, or parts thereof (subject to article 10), there is no evidence to suggest
that any substantive consideration was given to the content of the individual records, as is
required, before refusing access to environmental information under the AIE Regulations.

When relying on article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations a public authority should explain why the
information at issue comes under the exemption and make it clear which limb(s) of the exemption
it is invoking i.e. whether it concerns material in the course of completion and/or unfinished
documents and/or unfinished data. In doing so, a public authority must consider the status of the
records themselves and not the overall process to which the records relate. In addition, the mere
status of a record as a draft alone does not automatically bring it under the exemption.

In its original and internal review decisions the Council indicated that it was refusing access to
information related to four further ecological surveys being carried out under article 9(2)(c) of the
AIE Regulations on the basis that it was unfinished and in the course of being completed. In its
submissions to this Office, the Council contended that article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations applies
to all of the records refused as they concern material in the course of completion in the context of
further ecological survey work that was being carried out to confirm and inform the November
Report’s findings and conclusions. It explained that the survey work was undertaken in Spring 2021
and referenced in the November Report.

The Council provided no further detail and did not refer to any particular records or information
contained therein. As noted, the records comprise documents, including documents labelled draft,
and email chains. It seems to me that the Council applied article 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations to all
of the records refused due to their relationship with the ecological survey work that was being
carried out, regardless of their specific nature or content. This is not an appropriate application of
the exemption. | am satisfied that while it may be the case that article 9(2)(c) of the AIE
Regulations is applicable in respect of certain records/information (subject to Article 10), there is
also no evidence to suggest that any substantial consideration was given to each of the records to
determine if they did in fact concern material in the course of completion, or unfinished documents
or data.

As noted, articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c) must also be read alongside article 10 of the AIE Regulations. In
seeking to apply article 9(2)(c) a public authority must inform an applicant of the name of the
authority preparing the material concerned and the estimated time needed for completion, in
accordance with article 10(6) of the AIE Regulations. | note that the Council, in its original decision,
indicated that reports and documents were being prepared for the Council by the named
consultancy and that the estimated time for completion was Quarter 1 2021.
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In seeking to apply article 8(a)(i) a public authority should, in the first instance, consider whether
the information at issue relates to information on emissions into the environment, in accordance
with article 10(1) of the AIE Regulations. While it may be the case that article 10(1) does not apply
there is no evidence to suggest that any consideration of that provision was undertaken by the
Council in respect of the information at issue.

Additionally, the Council did not refer to a weighing of the public interest served by disclosure
against the interest served by refusal in either its original decision or its internal review decision. In
its submissions to this Office, it outlined its position that the release of records containing the
names, commentary/opinions and contact details of individuals, which had been superseded by the
November Report and related to material that was in the course of completion and was unfinished,
would not serve the public interest. It also stated the release of records, which were not as
complete, comprehensive, and informed as the November Report, if used out of context, could
lead to imprecise and inaccurate representation of the ecological environment of the lands in
guestion and would not be in the public interest. However, it gave no further explanation or detail
regarding any balancing exercise carried out, in line with articles 10(3) and 10(4) of the AIE
regulations.

The Council also did not properly deal with whether partial disclosure was possible in line with
article 10(5) of the AIE Regulation.

Finally, it is important to note that, while it is very clear that the records refused contain third party
information, no third parties appear to have been consulted or notified by the Council when
processing the request.

Conclusion

35.

36.

Having regard to all of the above, it appears to me that the Council adopted a “blanket approach”
to its refusal of the 256 records by failing to properly assess whether the records/information
contained therein actually fall/s within the scope of the appellant’s request and by relying on
articles 8(a)(i) and 9(2)(c) of the AIE Regulations, regardless of the nature or content of the records
and without giving adequate consideration to article 10. As highlighted, articles 7(4) and 11(4) of
the AIE Regulations require public authorities to provide reasons for refusal at both original and
internal review decision stages, consistent with Article 4(5) of the AIE Directive. It is clear that the
Council did not provide adequate reasons for refusal in this case. It is most disappointing that the
Council does not appear to have fully engaged with its obligations under the AIE Regulations.

In the circumstances of this case, particularly in light of the amount of information involved, the
lack of clarity regarding the information that actually falls to be considered for release, and,
crucially, the presence of third party information, | do not believe that it is appropriate to direct the
release of information at this point. | acknowledge that this will come as a disappointment to the
appellant, especially given the length of time that has now passed since the request, for which |
apologise. | consider that the most appropriate course of action to take is to annul the Council’s
decision in its entirety and direct it to undertake a fresh decision-making process in respect of the
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appellant’s request. The appellant will have a right to an internal review and a review by this Office
if she is not satisfied with the Council’s decision.

Decision

37. Having carried out a review under article 12(5) of the AIE Regulations, on behalf of the
Commissioner for Environmental Information, | hereby annul the Council’s decision in this case. |
direct the Council to undertake a fresh decision making process in respect of the appellant’s
request.

Appeal to the High Court

38. A party to the appeal or any other person affected by this decision may appeal to the High Court on
a point of law from the decision. Such an appeal must be initiated not later than two months after
notice of the decision was given to the person bringing the appeal.

(DH Qolick

Deirdre McGoldrick
On behalf of the Commissioner for Environmental Information
14 November 2022
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Appendix 1: Linked Email Chains

Detailed below are examples of email chains, which appear to me to be linked:

e Records 22 to 32 / CJAN20-2, CJAN20-3, CJAN20-4, CJAN20-5, CJAN20-6, CJAN20-7, CJAN20-8,
CJAN20-9, CJAN20-10, CJAN20-11, and CJAN20-12

e Records 33 to 36 / CJAN20-13, CJAN20-14, CJAN20-15, and CJAN20-16

e Records 37 to 45 / CJAN20-17, CJAN20-18, CJAN20-19, CJAN20-20, CJAN20-21, CJAN20-22,
CJAN20-23, CJAN20-24, and CJAN20-25

e Records 46 to 52 / CMAR20-1, CMAR20-2, CMAR20-3, CMAR20-4, CMAR20-5, CMAR20-6, and
CMAR20-7

e Records 54 to 56 / CMAR20-9, CMAR20-10, and CMAR20-11
e Records 57 to 59 / CMAR20-12, CMAR20-13, and CMAR20-14

e Records 60 to 65 / CMAR20-15, CMAR20-16, CMAR20-17, CMAR20-18, CMAR20-19, and
CMAR20-20

e Records 66 to 79 / CMAR20-21, CMAR20-22, CMAR20-23, CMAR20-24, CMAR20-25, CMAR20-
26, CMAR20-27, CMAR20-28, CMAR20-29, CMAR20-30, CMAR20-31, CMAR20-32, CAPR20-1,
and CAPR20-2.

e Records 81 to 98 / CAPR20-4, CAPR20-5, CAPR20-6, CAPR20-7, CAPR20-8, CAPR20-9, CAPR20-
10, CAPR20-11, CAPR20-12, CAPR20-13, CAPR20-14, CAPR20-15, CAPR20-16, CAPR20-17,
CAPR20-18, CAPR20-19, CAPR20-20, and CAPR20-21

e Records 99 to 131 / CAPR20-22, CAPR20-23, CAPR20-24, CAPR20-25, CAPR20-26, CAPR20-27,
CAPR20-28, CAPR20-29, CAPR20-30, CAPR20-31, CAPR20-32, CAPR20-33, CAPR20-34, CAPR20-
35, CAPR20-36, CAPR20-37, CAPR20-38, CAPR20-39, CAPR20-40, CAPR20-41, CAPR20-42,
CAPR20-43, CAPR20-44, CAPR20-45, CAPR20-46, CAPR20-47, CAPR20-48, CAPR20-49, CAPR20-
50, CAPR20-51, CAPR20-52, CAPR20-53, and CAPR20-54

e Records 132 to 135 / CMAY20-1, CMAY20-2, CMAY20-3, and CMAY20-4

e Records 136 to 146 / CJUN20-1, CJUN20-2, CJUN20-3, CJUN20-4, CJUN20-5, CJUN20-6, CJUN20-
7, CJUN20-8, CJUN20-9, CJUN20-10, and CJUN20-11

e Records 147 to 151 / CJUN20-12, CJUN20-13, CJUN20-14, CJUN20-15, and CJUN20-16
e Records 152 to 154 / CJUL20-1, CJUL20-2, and CJUL20-3

e Records 155 to 158 / CJUL20-4, CJUL20-5, CJUL20-6, and CJUL20-7
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Coimisinéir um Fhaisnéis Comhshaoil

Commissioner for Environmental Information
Records 159 to 162 / CJUL20-8, CJUL20-9, CJUL20-10, and CJUL20-11
Records 163 to 190 / CJUL20-12, CJUL20-13, CJUL20-14, CJUL20-15, CJUL20-16, CJUL20-17,
CJUL20-18, CJUL20-19, CJUL20-20, CJUL20-21, CJUL20-22, CJUL20-23, CJUL20-24, CJUL20-25,
CJUL20-26, CJUL20-27, CJUL20-28, CAUG20-1, CSEP20-1, CSEP20-2, CSEP20-3, CSEP20-4,
CSEP20-5, CSEP20-6, CSEP20-7, CSEP20-8, CSEP20-9, and CSEP20-10
Records 191 to 194 / COCT20-1, COCT20-2, COCT20-3, and COCT20-4
Records 195 and 196 / COCT20-5 and COCT20-6
Record 198 to 202 / COCT20-8, COCT20-9, COCT20-10, COCT20-11, and COCT20-12
Record 203 to 207 / COCT20-13, COCT20-14, COCT20-15, COCT20-16, and COCT20-17
Record 208 to 231 / COCT20-18, COCT20-19, COCT20-20, COCT20-21, COCT20-22, COCT20-23,
COCT20-24, COCT20-25, COCT20-26, COCT20-27, COCT20-28, COCT20-29, COCT20-30, COCT20-
31, COCT20-32, COCT20-33, COCT20-34, COCT20-35, COCT20-36, COCT20-37, COCT20-38,
COCT20-39, COCT20-40, and COCT20-41

Records 236 to 239 / CDEC20-1, CDEC20-2, CDEC20-3, and CDEC20-4
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